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We thank the reviewers for the thoughtful comments to our manuscript.  Detailed responses to 

each item are provided below. Line numbers refer to the tracked changes version of the final 

document. 

Reviewer #1 Comments 

1) Since all abnormal cell free DNA screens were confirmed by karyotyping (the gold standard 

test), I am uncertain how the cell free DNA information matters.  It tends toward confusion as if 

to suggest that it is diagnostic.  I wonder if the cfDNA information could be deleted.  It would be 

interesting to know the accuracy of cfDNA for trisomy 18 at their center, but that might lend 

itself to another paper. 

Response: We have provided additional clarification in the methods section on lines 77-85 

regarding the use of cfDNA, and the difference between our classification of prenatal and 

postnatal diagnosis.  

 

2) The authors discuss abnormalities of amniotic fluid. I assume this was in the second trimester 

but they should state this explicitly.  

Response: Disorders of amniotic fluid were diagnosed in the second trimester or beyond. 

This has been clarified in lines 128-129. 

 

3) The authors discuss an increased rate of IUGR but it was only 56%. Was this gestational age 

dependent?  It seems that if ultrasound examinations at 28-32 weeks were specifically assessed 

that it should be much higher. 
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Response: Fetal growth restriction was diagnosed in 56% of women who underwent an US 

exam ≥ 20 weeks’ gestation. In the third trimester, 33 of 45 women (73%) were diagnosed 

with growth restriction. This finding is comparable to that of Nyberg et al., who reported 

an 89% incidence of growth restriction in eighteen T18 fetuses examined after 24 weeks.
12

  

This is addressed in lines 198-199. 

 

4) The authors might compare their rate of detection of the most common birth defects to that 

reported in a pediatric population.  The rate of prenatally diagnosed heart defects seems low in 

this trisomy 18 cohort suggesting that many heart defects were missed prenatally.  I think this 

should be addressed. 

Response: In our cohort, there was a 75% incidence of cardiac anomalies in fetuses ≥ 20 

weeks’ gestation. Nyberg et al. reported a 78% incidence of cardiac anomalies after 24 

weeks.
12

 A post-mortem study suggested that all T18 fetuses are affected by at least one 

cardiac anomaly.
26

 However, the sensitivity of US in detection of small septal defects likely 

contributed to our lower incidence of cardiac anomalies in comparison to the post-mortem 

study. This is addressed in lines 255-258. 

 

5) A more complete discussion of isolated choroid plexus cysts and trisomy 18 should be done 

and the commonly used assessment of open hands essentially negating apparently isolated 

choroid plexus cysts should be mentioned and whether their data shed any light on this. 

Response: This paper evaluates prenatal US in the diagnosis and management of T18. 

Specific findings, anomalies, and soft markers, and their prediction alone or in 
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combination were not within the scope of this manuscript given the small numbers of each 

anomaly. In our cohort there were two fetuses with isolated choroid plexus cysts and no 

fetuses with choroid plexus cyst and hand abnormalities alone. Thus our sample does not 

allow us to comment on the relationship mentioned by the reviewer. Further details on the 

seven women who carried fetuses with only soft markers can be found in lines 158-162.  

 

Reviewer #2 Comments 

The manuscript conveys an important message in a contemporaneous setting of ultrasound 

performed in a tertiary Maternal-Fetal medicine unit. That 5.5% of the sonograms had no 

abnormal findings in fetuses with trisomy 18 as a salient point for today’s practice of Maternal-

Fetal Medicine and Obstetrics. There is a good section in the Discussion on the strengths and 

limitations of the study. I hope that the following suggestions will be helpful. 

 

1) Page 2, line 36 and page 8 the paragraph starting line 163: It is important that the authors’ 

convey what they mean by “diagnosed postnatally”. Do you mean they were not diagnosed by 

prenatal ultrasound, or do you mean the definitive cytogenetic diagnosis was not made until after 

birth?  Were these missed by prenatal ultrasound? Or, are you referring to just the postnatal 

cytogenetic analysis e.g. because the patient declined prenatal amniocentesis, but trisomy 18 was 

suspected prenatally? Should line 36 on page 2 end, therefore with “those diagnosed or strongly 

suspected prenatally.”? 

Response: Cases of T18 were included in this cohort if they were diagnosed by 

amniocentesis, chorionic villus sampling, cell-free DNA confirmed by postnatal sampling, 
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or postnatal sampling alone. The inclusion of cell-free DNA and postnatal sampling results 

does not imply that the diagnosis of T18 was not suspected by the MFM providers. Rather, 

these patients simply did not have any diagnostic cytogenic testing performed prior to 

delivery. An individual patient-level review to determine why diagnostic cytogenic testing 

was or was not performed was beyond the scope of this study. Clarification in the 

manuscript can be found in lines 33-35 and 81-85. 

 

2) Abstract line 1: The acronyms US and T18 need to be defined before using.  Also the word 

“trisomy” should not be capitalized on line 43.  

Response: These changes were applied to the manuscript on lines 25 and 45. 

 

3) Abstract sentence on line 27: Suggest rewording: “This was a retrospective 

cohort…diagnostic testing and which included women with a comprehensive US…” 

Response: This change was applied to the manuscript on line 27. 

 

4) Abstract line 32: Suggest removing “genetic diagnosis” and replacing with “cytogenetic 

analysis performed”.  

Response: This wording was changed to better reflect the difference between prenatal and 

postnatal diagnosis. Prenatal diagnosis included patients diagnosed by amniocentesis 

(n=95, 74.2%), chorionic villus sampling (n=11, 8.6%), or cell-free DNA confirmed by 

neonatal blood sampling (n=4, 3.1%). Postnatal diagnosis included patients with only 
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neonatal blood sampling (n=18, 14.1%). This is clarified in the methods section (see lines 

81-85).  

 

5) Abstract, page 2, line 35:  Suggest adding the word “prenatal” before “US exams”. 

Response: Given that the research is only focused on prenatal US examinations, we have 

opted not to include the word “prenatal” before “US exams.” 

 

6) Page 3, line 61:  Remove the word “just” (while impressive, your n=128 is not that much 

greater than 98). 

Response: This change was made in the manuscript on line 63. 

 

7) Page 5, line 97:  Remove the word “trimester” after the word “first”.  It will be important to 

cite how many patients had elected continuing pregnancies vs termination of pregnancies so that 

the reader may have an idea of how many or how few women had the opportunity to have later 

third trimester sonograms.  This is relevant to the authors’ points about gestational age at 

diagnosis. 

Response: This change was made in the manuscript. We provide additional information in 

lines 144-146 regarding the breakdown of outcomes for the pregnancies. Thirty-five 

(27.3%) of the pregnancies ended in livebirth, 19 (14.8%) in fetal demise, 30 (23.4%) in 

termination, 1 (0.8%) in spontaneous miscarriage), and 43 (33.6%) were lost to follow-up. 
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8) Page 5, line 114:  Reference 20 is cited.  Was this reference referring to Down syndrome 

markers, as opposed to trisomy 18 markers, or both?  It may be worthwhile to clarify whether or 

not the reference referred to both trisomy 21 and trisomy 18 here. 

Response: This was in reference to the delineation between soft markers and anomalies in 

fetuses with aneuploidy. The change can be found on line 119. 

 

9) Page 6, lines 132-134:  Were the 9 translocations/complex rearrangements, cytogenetically 

speaking, full trisomy 18?  Also, what is meant by “T18 equivalent genetic forms”?  Please be 

more specific. 

Response: The nine complex rearrangements include isochromosomes, rings, and 

fragments. T18-equivalent genetic forms are non-primary forms of T18. This change is 

contained in lines 139-140. 

 

10) Page 7, lines 140-141:  Would break this into two sentences:  “seen in 114 women.  At least 

one soft marker was seen in 100 women…” 

Response: These changes were made in the manuscript in lines 148-149. 

 

11) Page 7, line 140:  Would reference Table 2 here at the end of the first sentence of the 

paragraph. 

As page 7 begins, the reader wonders if any women had only a normal first trimester sonogram 
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(and no further sonograms)?  Should the sentence on line 147 on page 7 end with “at our 

Institution, both of which were reported as normal.” 

Response: Further clarification is provided in lines 153-156. Of the seven women with no 

abnormal findings at our institution, two had first trimester US evaluations only, and the 

remaining five had at least one second trimester US evaluation. 

 

12) It would be of great interest if the authors did review these seven scans cited on page 7, lines 

147-148 as a point of interest.  Were there anomalies missed and what were the soft 

markers?  These come up again on page 10, line 121.  What were the markers in the seven with 

soft markers alone? 

Response: The markers present in the fetuses with soft markers only are now included in 

lines 158-162. We specifically chose to not re-review images prior to this study because 

knowledge of the diagnosis could present bias into the study.  

 

13) On page 7, the sentence starting on line 150, suggest clarifying as follows:  “At least one soft 

marker or anomaly was seen in 15 women (48%) who underwent an US in the first trimester, 

nine of whom (29%) who had anomalies and 12 of whom (39%) had soft markers.”  Similarly 

suggest clarifying the sentence that begins on line 154 of this same paragraph on page 7 as 

follows:  “Twelve of these 13 (86%) had anomalies and twelve of these women (86%) had soft 

markers.”  Similarly suggest the sentence on line 156 which begins “This included…” to be 

reworded as “Ninety-two of these women had anomalies (88%) and 90 (87%) had soft 
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markers.”  Finally, would reference (Table 2) at the end of the sentence on line 159, which 

begins “Anomalies were more…” 

Response: These changes can be found in lines 163-173. 

 

14) Page 8, line 164:  Suggest sentence change “Cases diagnosed with trisomy 18 prenatally had 

a similar prevalence and number of US findings compared to cases neither diagnosed nor 

suspected until postnatally…” 

Response: As previously discussed, the methods section was edited in lines 81-85 to provide 

better clarification regarding the difference between prenatal and postnatal diagnosis in 

this study.  

 

15)Page 8, line 171:  Where Table 3 is cited, is this referring to just prenatally diagnosed 

cases?  Please clarify. 

Response: This table references US findings for the entire cohort (n=128). This has been 

clarified on line 185. 

 

16) Page 8, line 172:  What does “unique” mean - - do the authors mean “isolated”?   

Response: This has been modified in lines 186-187. 

 

17) Page 8, line 180:  Please clarify what were the “neck” findings.  Perhaps in the footnotes on 

Table 3 and text page 8. 
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Response: Clarification for individual neck findings and all organ systems can be found in 

the supplementary table. 

 

18) Page 9, first paragraph of Discussion:  I would suggest the authors consider making the 

paragraph start with two separate sentences e.g. “Previous studies…sizes.  Herein we report 

on…”  In the next line, “demonstrate” should be “demonstrated”.  T18 should be added before 

the word “fetuses” on line 191. 

Response: These changes were made on lines 201-203. 

 

19) Page 9, line 203: Changing the word “the” to the word “their” before the words “increased 

detection” would help clarify that sentence. 

Response: This change was made on line 216. 

 

20) Page 9, last sentence:  Suggest changing to:  “is important in counseling and continued 

management of patients at increased…” 

Response: This change was made on lines 218-219. 

 

21) Page 10, line 209:  The authors may wish to add the word “generally” before the words “low 

uptake”.  This paragraph brings us back to the issue of whether or not the Manuscript refers to 

ultrasound findings prenatally which strongly suspected the diagnosis of trisomy 18 or not, 

whether or not the patients elected to defer final diagnosis until after birth.  If diagnosed 
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postnatally simply means the woman declined to have amniocentesis despite the findings highly 

suggestive of trisomy 18, that would not preclude the reader from wanting to know which fetuses 

were actually “diagnosed prenatally” by ultrasound findings although a final cytogenetic analysis 

was deferred until after birth.  It really must be clarified what the authors mean when they say 

“diagnosed postnatally”. 

Response: This change was made on line 223. The other issue has been previously discussed 

above. 

 

22) Page 10, lines 214-215:  Would the authors not need to start out this sentence “While this in 

part may reflect the pregnancies which were terminated, this may also suggest a more 

conservative…”? 

Response: This change was made on lines 229-230. 

 

23) Page 12, line 254:  I believe the sentence would be clarified by replacing the word “and” 

with “as well as” after 20 weeks… 

Response: This change was made on line 269. 


